"ORGINAL"



SITE ADDRESS: 2037 Stefko Blod. Behlehen PA 18017

Office Use Only: DATE SUBI	MITTED: 05.26.2021	HEARING DATE: 06.23, 2021
PLACARD:	Cle. 10. 2021	FEE: 500 =
ZONING CI	LASSIFICATION:	LOT SIZE: 60'×110'02 6,600
APPLIC		OF BETHLEHEM ZONING HEARING BOARD, ET, BETHLEHEM, PA 18018
1.	() () ()	opies of this application and all supporting along with the filing fee. Include site plans and/or
2.	The application is due by 4PM on the 4^{th} on the 4^{th} Wednesday of the next month.	Wednesday of the month. The hearing will be held
3.	If you are submitting MORE THAN 1 an indexed binder and submit at one to	0 exhibits at the hearing, you MUST place them in ime.
	eal/Application to the City of Boby made by the undersigned for	ethlehem Zoning Hearing Board is : (check applicable item(s):
	Appeal of the determination of	the Zoning Officer
	Appeal from an Enforcement 1	Notice dated
X	Variance from the City of Beth	nlehem Zoning Ordinance
	Special Exception permitted u	nder the City Zoning Ordinance
	Other:	
SECT	TION 1	
APPI	LICANT:	
Name	Jose MediNA Es	54.
Addre	ess 242 W. Lebigh 61.	
	Bethlehen PA 1801	7
Phone	<u> </u>	
Email		

OWNER (if different from Applicant): Note. If Applicant is NOT the owner, attach written
authorization from the owner of the property when this application is filed.
Name SMJEM, LLC
Address 511 Green wood Avc.
Bethlehan, PA 18017
Phone:
Email:
ATTORNEY (if applicable):
Name Jose Mignel Medida Esq.
Address 242 W. Lehigh St.
Beflichen, PA 18017
Phone:
Email:

SECTION 2. INFORMATION REGARDING THE REAL ESTATE

- 1. Attach a site plan, <u>drawn to scale</u>, of the real estate. Include existing and proposed natural and man-made features.
- 2. Attach architectural plans and elevations depicting proposed alterations or new construction.
- 3. Attach photographs.
- 4. If the real estate is presently under Agreement of Sale, attach a copy of the Agreement.
- 5. If the real estate is presently leased, attached a copy of the present lease.
- 6. If this real estate has been the object of a prior zoning hearing, attach a copy of the Decision.

SECTION 3.

THE RELIEF SOUGHT:

If the Applicant seeks a dimensional variance for any setback, lot coverage, distance between certain uses, etc., please state the following:

Section of Code	Dimension Required by Code	Dimension Proposed by Applicant	Variance Sought
			prince any secure and principles and an artist and a secure and a secu
4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-4-	NAME OF THE PARTY		***

Use to	AN	exi:	5/1-	1 1/2	10	unit	C 6.	nne	CICIA	9/	stine
			_	J							
ne Applicant licable:	seeks a Sp							on (s)	of Zoni	ing O	rdinanc
ne Applicant ccordance w				terpretati	on of t	he Zoni	ng Off	ĭcer, s	tate the	reme	edy sou
RRATIVE	nt reflectin	g why zo	ning rel	ief is sou	ıght an	d should	l be gr	anted:	must be	e subi	nitted.
	ION ify that the o the best that I und	e informa of my kn lerstand t	ition cor owledge hat any a	ntained ir e and bel and all fe	n and a ief. ederal,	ttached state or	to this	applic	cation is	s true	
rief statement RTIFICAT I hereby cert and correct to I also certify	ION ify that the o the best that I und	e informa of my kn lerstand t	ition cor owledge hat any a	ntained ir e and bel and all fe	n and a ief. ederal,	ttached state or	to this	applic	eation is	s true	ns, licer
rief statement RTIFICAT I hereby cert and correct to I also certify	ify that the o the best that I und ls shall be	e informa of my kn lerstand t	ition cor owledge hat any a	ntained ir e and bel and all fe	n and a ief. ederal,	ttached state or	to this	applic	eation is	s true	ns, licer
RTIFICAT I hereby cert and correct t I also certify and approva	ify that the o the best that I und ls shall be	e informa of my kn lerstand t	ition cor owledge hat any a	ntained ir e and bel and all fe	n and a ief. ederal,	ttached state or	to this	applic	eation is	s true	ns, licer
RTIFICAT I hereby cert and correct t I also certify and approva	ify that the o the best that I und ls shall be	e informa of my kn lerstand the obtained	ition cor owledge hat any a	ntained ir e and bel and all fe	n and a ief. ederal,	ttached state or	to this	applic	eation is	s true	ns, licer

LAW OFFICE OF JMM, LLC

- Attorney at Law -

2037 Stefko Boulevard (Back Office) Bethlehem, PA 18017 Tel: (610) 984-2523

Date: May 26, 2021

City of Bethlehem Zoning Hearing Board 10 East Church Street Bethlehem, PA 18018

NARRATIVE STATEMENT

The property located at 2037 Stefko Boulevard, Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18017 ("Property") is managed by SMJEM, LLC, which in turn is owned by Sylvia Medina and Jose E. Medina. Sylvia Medina (Owner) is also the owner of the optical business Medoptic, PC, which rents the commercial space for said property from SMJEM, LLC.

In addition, the owner has permitted her son, Jose M. Medina, a licensed attorney in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania use of an accessory building behind the optical, under the name Law Office of JMM, LLC.

PRIOR USE:

Prior to the purchase of said property by SMJEM, LLC, the property was zoned for multiresidential use. The prior owners used the main building as a residential dwelling, and the accessory building behind the optical was used for storage. Upon purchase of said property by SMJEM, LLC, and a Certificate of Occupancy was granted to Medoptic, PC, and (according to the City) said property was rezoned as Commercial without any application for rezoning made by SMJEM, LLC. Approximately June 2016, the Law Office of JMM, LLC was granted a Certificate of Occupancy to utilize the accessory building for commercial use. The whole time the property was in use by SMJEM, LLC the property has been used as commercial/residential, as the owner's brother-in-law, Domingo Medina, and the owner's son, Jose Miguel Medina, Esquire, lived on the property (living space downstairs, while the office was upstairs). Recently, due to the COVID-19, the owner's brother-in-law has ceased residing at the property to live in New York. In regards to the owner's son, he maintained an apartment at 242 West Lehigh Street, Bethlehem. Pennsylvania 18018 for the last three years, while often residing at the property on days of inclement weather to maintain said property for his parents or at other times when his work load required long hours (and thus, allowed him to take naps in between drafting of documents and whatnot).

Grounds for Variance:

1) Denial of the variance will cause a unique hardship because the property was originally zoned as multi-residential, the owner of said property never formally

applied for a variance to change this property from residential to commercial, and the property has always been used as residential in one form or another, and when the current owner used the property for commercial use they still used the property for residential use.

- Approval of the variance will cause no adverse effect on the public health, safety or general welfare because the property has always been used as commercial residential, and the area around the property has single residential properties located directly across the street and commercial/residential properties on the same block, and
- Approval to allow construction of an 8x8 addition, with respective plumbing and electrical work to convert the storage space in the back of the building to a residential dwelling is the least possible modification that can afford the owner relief for the unique hardship of the property as the storage space must be renovated due to a need to repair the roof and reframe some of the existing structure of the storage space, and the basement of the commercial dwelling where the owner's son often slept would sometimes get flooding on days of inclement weather.

LAW OFFICE OF JMM, LLC

- Attorney at Law -

2037 Stefko Boulevard (Back Office) Bethlehem, PA 18017 Tel: (610) 984-2523

Date: May 26, 2021

City of Bethlehem Zoning Hearing Board 10 East Church Street Bethlehem, PA 18018

AUTHORIZATION OF REPRESENTATION

I, Sylvia Medina, owner of the property located at <u>2037 Stefko Boulevard, Bethlehem</u>, <u>Pennsylvania 18017</u> ("Property"), and owner of SMJEM, LLC (the property management company for said Property), designate, my attorney, **Jose Miguel Medina**, **Esquire** to act as the authorized representative in the regards to all property matters related to permits, variance applications, special exemption applications, and/or any applications for construction and renovations for said Property.

I further certify that I have the authority to execute this form on behalf of the SMJEM, LLC.

Authorized Representative Contact Information:

511 Greenwood Avenue Bethlehem, Pennsylvania 18015 (610) 201-4019

Sylvia Medina, OD

Name – Please Print

State D 5-26-21

Signature

Date

City of Bethlehem Bureau of Code Enforcement

Application for Permit

This section for office us	e only:	Permit	No		
WardBlock	Zoning District	Permit	Fee <u>\$</u>		
Use Group Co	nstruction Type	Code Year	C	occupancy L	oad
Description:					
				<u></u>	Was a second
Please Print Clearly		Application	Date:		
Address of Construction:	2037 Stefko	Blud. Bett	lehen	PA	8017
RESIDENTIAL	☐ COMMERCIA	L Cons	truction Co	st <u>\$ 6,0</u>	٥٥
Brief description of work					
Brief description of work		of, adding	additi	on of	Bx8.
Check where appropriate:					
	New Building [] New Addition []	Fire Alarm Sprinkler	☐Tempo ☐Parkin	orary Use	
☐Façade 🔯	Interior Alteration 🔲	Γent	Found	ation	
=======================================		Razing Accessory Bldg			
Three sets of constructi	on drawings and the si	te plan must be su	bmitted wit	th this app	lication.
Property Owner's Name:	SMJEM	, 220	Phone #	(10) 984	1-2869
Property Owner's Addres					
Applicant: Jose	MediNA , Es.	g	Phone #	610)984	-2523
Applicant's Address:	242 W. Lehi	uh st. Be	Holohan	PA	18018
Applicant's Address:Applicant's Email Addres	s: legal@ /	owoffice of	City	State	Zip
Contractor:			Phone #	·	
Contractor's Address:					
			City	State	Zip

<u>IMPORTANT:</u> A current *Certificate of Insurance for Workmen's Compensation* must be submitted with this application if not already on file in the Bureau of Code Enforcement.

The City of Bethlehem has the right to request a property survey if applicable.